

FA No. 45 of 2016

With

CLMA No. 4606/2016 (Stay Application)

**Hon'ble U.C. Dhyani, J.**

Mr. Rajendra Dobhal, Sr. Advocate with Mr. Arvind Kumar Vasishtha, Sr. Advocate assisted by Mr. Kartikey Hari Gupta, Advocate for the appellant.

Mr. Siddhartha Singh, Advocate with Mr. Vipin Goyal, Advocate for respondent no. 1.

Present first appeal has been preferred by the defendant-appellant being aggrieved against the judgment and decree passed by Civil Judge, (Senior Division) Haridwar on 30.4.2016 in original suit no. 254/2007 in between Bihar D. Chabariya vs. Mahant Mohan Das & others.

Admit.

Summon lower court record.

List this matter after the lower court record is received.

The other respondents are proforma respondents and hence they need not be issued notices.

After hearing learned counsel for the parties and considering the grounds taken up in the first appeal, it is provided, as an interim measure, that the *status quo* as on today qua possession over the property in dispute, shall be maintained till further orders.

**(U.C. Dhyani, J.)**

17.5.2016